BOROUGH OF OAKDALE ORDINANCE NO. 2024-4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF OAKDALE, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ABOLISHING THE PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 61 of the Borough Code of Ordinances, as amended, the Borough of Oakdale has created and established a Planning Commission; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to abolish the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to repeal, in its entirety, Chapter 61, entitled "Planning Commission"; and

NOW THEREFORE, be it Ordained and Enacted by the Borough of Oakdale Council, and it is hereby Ordained and Enacted by authority of same, as follows:

SECTION 1: PLANNING COMMISSION.

That the part of the code entitled "Planning Commission," codified as Chapter 61 of the Borough Code of Ordinances, as amended, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION 2: SEVERABILITY.

That if any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 3: CONFLICT.

Any ordinances or any part of any ordinance which conflicts with this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this Ordinance.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE.

That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment as provided by law.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED into Law this the 11th day of July2024.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF OAKDALE

Borough Secretary

resident, Borough Council